

NO. 310345

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

BANK OF NEW YORK, AS TRUSTEE PURSUANT TO THE TERMS OF
THAT CERTAIN POOLING AND SERVICING AGREEMENT DATED AS OF
NOVEMBER 1, 1996 RELATED TO METROPOLITAN ASSET FUNDING,
INC., MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES SERIES 1996-A,

Respondent.

v.

MARCO T. BARBANTI, ROYAL POTTAGE ENTERPRISES; JUNCO FROST
LAVINIA, INC.

Appellants,

**JOINT BRIEF OF THE APPELLANTS, MARCO T. BARBANTI
ROYAL POTTAGE ENTERPRISES AND JUNCO FROST LAVINIA, INC.**

TIMOTHY W. DURKOP, ESQ.
WSBA # 22985
2906 N. Argonne
Spokane, WA 99212
(509) 928-3848
Attorney for the Appellant Barbanti

RICHARD PEREDNIA, ESQ.
WSBA # 5773
28 W. Indiana, Suite E
Spokane, WA 99205
(509) 325-3508
Attorney for Appellants
Junco Frost and Royal Pottage

NO. 310345

**COURT OF APPEALS FOR DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

BANK OF NEW YORK, AS TRUSTEE PURSUANT TO THE TERMS OF
THAT CERTAIN POOLING AND SERVICING AGREEMENT DATED AS OF
NOVEMBER 1, 1996 RELATED TO METROPOLITAN ASSET FUNDING,
INC., MORTGAGE PASS-THROUGH CERTIFICATES SERIES 1996-A,

Respondent.

v.

MARCO T. BARBANTI, ROYAL POTTAGE ENTERPRISES; JUNCO FROST
LAVINIA, INC.

Appellants,

**JOINT BRIEF OF THE APPELLANTS, MARCO T. BARBANTI
ROYAL POTTAGE ENTERPRISES AND JUNCO FROST LAVINIA, INC.**

TIMOTHY W. DURKOP, ESQ.
WSBA # 22985
2906 N. Argonne
Spokane, WA 99212
(509) 928-3848
Attorney for the Appellant Barbanti

RICHARD PEREDNIA, ESQ.
WSBA # 5773
28 W. Indiana, Suite E
Spokane, WA 99205
(509) 325-3508
Attorney for Appellants
Junco Frost and Royal Pottage

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR. 1

II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR. 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 4

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 14

V. ARGUMENT. 17

 A. STANDARD OF REVIEW. 17

 B. THE STANDING DILEMMA: IF BANK OF NEW OF NEW YORK IS HOOPER’S LAWFUL ASSIGNEE, THEN WHY WERE ALL PAYMENTS UNDER THE HOOPER-BARBANTI CONTRACT DISBURSED TO HOOPER? 20

 C. THE TRIAL COURT’S DECISION MUST BE REVERSED BECAUSE BANK OF NEW YORK FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE HOOPER-BARBANTI CONTRACT’S PROVISIONS REGARDING JUDICIAL FORECLOSURE. 25

 D. THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO FOLLOW THE LAW WHEN IT ENTERED THE SUMMARY JUDGMENT ORDER THEREFORE THE ORDER IS VOID. 26

 E. THE “PAYMENT IN FULL” OF THE HOOPER-BARBANTI CONTRACT AND THE RECORDING OF THE STATUTORY WARRANTY FULFILLMENT DEED MEANS THAT THE TRIAL COURT HAD NO CHOICE BUT TO DENY BANK OF NEW YORK’S SUMMARY JUDGMENT MOTION AND DISMISS THIS ENTIRE LAWSUIT *SUA SPONTE*. 31

 F. APPELLANTS ARE ENTITLED TO FEES ON APPEAL. 34

VI. CONCLUSION. 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barrie v. Hosts of Am., Inc.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 640, 618 P.2d 96 (1980)	17
<i>Benjamin v. Washington State Bar Association</i> , 138 Wn.2d 506, 980 P.2d 742 (1999)	18
<i>Clements v. Travelers Indemnity Co.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 243, 850 P.2d 1298 (1993)	18
<i>Freeborn v. Seattle Trust</i> , 94 Wn.2d 336, 340, 617 P.2d 424 (1980)	23
<i>Hisle v. Todd Pac. Shipyards</i> , 151 Wn.2d 853, 93 P.3d 108 (2004)	17
<i>Howard v. Edgren</i> , 62 Wn.2d 884, 385 P.2d 41 (1963)	28
<i>Impecoven v. Department of Revenue</i> , 120 Wn.2d 357, 841 P.2d 752 (1992)	20
<i>Magula v. Benton Franklin Title Co.</i> , 131 Wn.2d 171, 930 P.2d 307 (1997)	18
<i>People’s Nat. Bank v. Nat. Bank of Commerce</i> , 69 Wn.2d 682, 420 P.2d 208 (1966)	34
<i>Rubenser v. Felice</i> , 58 Wn.2d 862, 365 P.2d 320 (1961)	20
<i>Trimble v. Washington State University</i> , 140 Wn.2d 88, 993 P.2d 259 (2000)	18
<i>Western Loan & Building Co. v. Mifflin</i> , 162 Wash. 33, 297 Pac. 743 (1931)	29
<i>Womach v. Harding</i> , 132 Wash. 184, 231 Pac.949 (1925)	30
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	18

STATUTES

RCW 61.12.060	17
RCW 61.12.070-.080	18
RCW 61.12.090	18
RCW 61.12.130	23
RCW 61.30.020(1)	17
RCW 7.28.230(1)	28

RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

CR 17(a)	20
RAP 18.1	18

OTHER

Stoebuck and Weaver, <i>Washington Practice</i> , Vol. 18, p. 468 (2004)	34
Tegland, <i>Washington Practice</i> , Vol. 14, § 11.2, pp. 379-80 (2009)	20
